

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4253 OF 2014

[ARISING OUT OF S.L.P. (C) NO. 13422 OF 2012]

| MANAGING COMMITTEE, JAMA MAS.R.B., AURANGABAD |...| APPELLANT(s) |

| Versus |

| ABDUL GANI & OTHERS |...| RESPONDENT(s) |

O R D E R

Leave granted.

2. This appeal by special leave arises from an interlocutory order. The matter (Suit No. 38 of 2011) is pending before the Wakf Tribunal, Aurangabad, Maharashtra (for short "the Tribunal"). Having regard to the fact that on 13.8.2012, this Court passed the order directing the respondent No. 1 to maintain status-quo as obtaining on that date with regard to the subject property in all respects and the said order is operative for almost 20 months, we are satisfied that the order passed by this Court on 13.8.2012 may continue to remain operative till the disposal of the matter by the Tribunal. We, accordingly, dispose of the appeal by the following order:

i) The Tribunal shall hear and decide Suit No. 38 of 2011, titled the Managing Committee, Jama Masjid, Roza Bagh, Aurangabad vs. Abdul Gani and others expeditiously and in no case later than 31.7.2014.

ii) Until the disposal of above matter, the order passed by this Court on 13.8.2012 directing the respondent No. 1 to maintain status-quo with regard to the subject property in all respects shall continue to remain operative.

3. No costs.

.....J.
(R.M. LODHA)

.....J.
(KURIAN JOSEPH)

NEW DELHI;
MARCH 31, 2014.

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).13422/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 23/12/2011 in AFO No.94/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY BENCH AT AURANGABAD)

MANAGING COMMITTEE, JAMA MAS.R.B., AURGD Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ABDUL GANI & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 31/03/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.G. Goshamgaonkar, Adv.
Mr. D.K. Pradhan, Adv
Mrs. Anjani Aiyagari, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. A.S. Bhasme, Adv.

Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed ,Adv
Mr. Mohd. Parvez Dabas, Adv
Mr. Meer Imtiyaz, Adv.

Mr. Arun R. Pedneker, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kharde, Adv.
Mr. Sunil Kumar Verma ,Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Civil Appeal is disposed of in terms of signed order. No

costs.

|(Pardeep Kumar)
|AR-cum-PS

|(Renu Diwan)
|Court Master

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE]